
To Whom it May Concern --  

It has come to my attention that Manka Dhingra has committed additional violations of RCW 42.17A in 

her 2017 campaign for State Senate.  

1) State law requires that candidate committees file a statement of organization with the Commission 

that, among other things, list a street address of the place and the hours during which the committee 

will make available for public inspection its books of account and all reports filed in accordance with 

RCW 42.17A.235. RCW 42.17A.205. There is a further requirement that the books must be available 

for inspection within the area that the candidate is running for office. WAC 390-16-012. 

The address given by the campaign (10517 35th Ave NE Seattle) is well outside of the 45​th​ LD seat 

Dhingra is seeking. During regular business hours, this commute can take as long as ~45-60 minutes 

from Redmond (where the core population of LD 45 resides). 

Dhingra must amend her C1 to include an in-area address where 45​th​ LD residents may easily view her 

campaign books.  

2) State law requires that candidates file regular, accurate reports of contributions received. RCW 

42.17A.235 (3). State law further requires that the name and address of each contributor be 

accurately reported. RCW 42.17A.240 (2). In addition to the name and address of each person who has 

made one or more contributions in the aggregate amount of more than one hundred dollars, the 

occupation and the name and address of the person's employer must be recorded. WAC 390-16-034.  

a)  On 3/10/2017, the Dhingra campaign submitted a C3 that identified the wrong address for a 

contribution of $2000 that had been received from the Patty Murray campaign. 

The campaign identified PO Box 3662 Portland, Oregon as the contributor’s address. In reality, the 

address was PO Box 3662, Seattle, Washington.  

The accurate version of this report was not filed with the Commission until 4/17/2017, well past the 

statutory deadline of 3/10/2017.  

b) On 4/10/2017, the Dhingra campaign submitted a C3 that identified Mimi Stewart’s employer as 

“Ms.”. This is not an acceptable listing of an employer’s name, and must be corrected. The full name of 

the employer (as it appears on the Secretary of State’s website) must be written out.  

c. On information and belief, there are other contributions that have not been properly disclosed.  

3.  State law requires that loans be recorded by written instrument. RCW 42.17A.465. State law also 

requires that loans be timely disclosed on a form C4. RCW 42.17A.235.  

a) Dhingra’s campaign disclosed having received an in-kind loan of $20 from Megan Bishop on 2/13/17.  

The Dhingra campaign has – in various renditions – disclosed Bishop’s website design as first – an in-kind 

contribution, second – a debt, and third – a loan.  It is highly likely that this campaign loan was not done 

by written instrument -- as required by state law. Moreover, this was not properly reported as a loan 



until 4/10/2017, well past the statutory deadline of 3/10/2017.  

b. On information and belief, Dhingra’s campaign has failed to record the following loans by written 

instrument in violation of state law:  

 

 

4. State law requires that all political advertisement contain sponsor identification, which includes the 

sponsor's name and address. RCW 42.17A.320. Mediums defined as political advertisement that are 

required to contain sponsor ID include Facebook pages and advertisements. WAC 390-05-290. 

Dhingra’s Facebook page fails to include sponsor identification.  

Dhingra’s campaign has paid for multiple Facebook advertisements. On information and belief, Dhingra 

failed to include Sponsor ID on these advertisements. This is a violation of state law that Dhingra must 

rectify immediately.  

5. State law requires that committees file regular, timely, accurate reports disclosing, expenditures, 

in-kind contributions, debts & obligations, and pledges. RCW 42.17A.235(2). The report disclosing 

expenditures, in-kind contributions, debts & obligations, and pledges is entitled "Campaign Summary, 

Receipts and Expenditures" and is designated by the Commission as form C-4, pursuant to WAC 

390-16-041. This report is due monthly until the twenty-first day of the month before an election at 

which time the report is due twenty-one days before the election, seven days before the election, and 

on the tenth day of the month following the election. State law also specifies the amount of 

contributions that candidates can receive from various entities. RCW 42.17A.405. Over-limit 

contributions must be returned within 10 business days of receipt.  WAC 390​16​312. An expenditure is 

defined to include "a promise to pay....” RCW 42.17A.005(20).  For the purposes of this chapter, 

agreements to make expenditures, contracts, and promises to pay may be reported as estimated 

obligations until actual payment is made." ​Id​.  Contingent liabilities and contracts for services yet to 

be rendered are also reportable as debt. WAC 390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. Further, committees 

must properly break down their expenditures to include certain sub-vendor information. WAC 

390-16-205.  



In-Kind Contributions 

a) Via e-mail, I have received written evidence directly from Dhingra’s treasurer Andy Lo about the 

market rates he charges for serving as a campaign treasurer.  

The fair market value of his services for treasury are as follows:  

(See attachment)  

$1000/month until June  

$1100/month from June – August  

$1250/month from September – December  

State law defines an in-kind contribution as the difference between what a campaign pays for the 

service rendered, and what the market value of the service is.  

Andy Lo has served as Dhingra’s treasurer for the entirety of her campaign, from 2/3/2017 to 

5/16/2017. He has so far only charged Dhingra $1000. The fair market value of his treasury services over 

a three month period (February, March, April) is $3000.  

$3000 (the fair market value of Lo’s services) minus $1000 (what Dhingra’s campaign paid) equates to a 

$2000 in-kind contribution to Dhingra’s campaign attributable to the primary election cycle. This in-kind 

contribution from Andy Lo is $1000 over applicable limits. The Dhingra campaign must immediately 

reimburse Andy Lo $1000 for the overlimit in-kind contribution of treasury services he has provided to 

the campaign.  

b)  Dhingra had an official campaign “Teen Committee” meeting on 3/12/2017. According to an attached 

e-mail sent by Manka Dhingra, pizza (cheese and pepperoni) as well as chips (unknown type) were 

served at the teen committee meeting. The attached screenshots from Dhingra’s Facebook page confirm 

this, and raise an additional issue of the disclosure of the paper plate and napkin purchases. Because 

these consumables were utilized at an exclusively campaign-related meeting, these purchases constitute 

in-kind contributions to the Dhingra campaign by whoever purchased them, and should have been 

disclosed on a C4 form for the relevant time period. They must be disclosed immediately.  

c) Dhingra disclosed having received an in-kind contribution of $1020 from Megan Bishop on 2/13/2017 

for “Website Design”.  

This contribution was divided into two separate in-kind contributions of $1000 for the primary election, 

and $20 for the general election. Because she has not yet proceeded to the general election yet, it is 

illegal for Dhingra to have attribute this $20 as an in-kind contribution to her general election campaign.  

Additionally, this overlimit contribution was not returned to Megan Bishop within 10 business days, as 

required by rule.  



d) Dhingra disclosed the following as an in-kind contribution:  

DHINGRA MANKA 2/11/2017 $59.40 P  EHOST - 10 CORPORATE DRIVE #300, BURLINGTON, 

MA 01803 - WEB HOSTING  

This expenditure for hosting was made in January according to the whois.com domain name registry, 

and the date is incorrect.  

Debts and Obligations 

a) Manka Dhingra has contracted with various individuals and entities to provide services to her 

campaign.   This is contractual debt that must be reported on her C4s. Unfortunately, this is not 

currently happening in an accurate way.  

Andy Lo – Debt reported to Andy Lo does not accurately reflect what Dhingra intends to pay him for 

treasury services throughout the entire campaign or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution from Andy 

Lo to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See ​WAC 390-16-042, WAC 

390-05-295. 

NWP Consulting  -- Debt reported to NWP Consulting does not accurately reflect what Dhingra is 

obligated to pay NWP Consulting for the entire campaign, or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution 

from NWP Consulting to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See ​WAC 

390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. 

Katherine Bobman Consulting – Debt reported to Katherine Bobman Consulting does not accurately 

reflect what Dhingra is obligated to pay Katherine Bobman Consulting for the entire campaign, or – if it 

does – it is an in-kind contribution from Katherine Bobman Consulting to the Dhingra campaign FAR in 

excess of applicable contribution limits. See ​WAC 390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295​. 

Dillon Gilbert – Debt reported to Dillon Gilbert does not accurately reflect what Dhingra is obligated to 

pay Dillon Gilbert for the entire campaign, or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution from Dillon Gilbert 

to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See ​WAC 390-16-042, WAC 

390-05-295. 

Louise O’Rourke – Debt reported to Louise O’Rourke does not accurately reflect what Dhingra is 

obligated to pay Louise O’Rourke for the entire campaign, or – if it does – it is an in-kind contribution 

from Louise O’Rourke to the Dhingra campaign FAR in excess of applicable contribution limits. See​ WAC 

390-16-042, WAC 390-05-295. 

b) According to my handwritten notes taken from NWP Consulting, NWP Consulting sent Dhingra an 

invoice dated 2/28/2017 for a $5000 consulting retainer. The invoice number was ​#1710665.​ This should 

have been reported as debt on the 3/10/2017 C4 covering the time period of February 2017. 

Unfortunately, Dhingra’s campaign failed to report it as debt, as required by law.  

Pledges 



On information and belief, Dhingra has received unreported pledges from the Washington Senate 

Democratic Campaign (WSDC), Washington State House Democratic Campaign Committee (WSHDCC), 

WEA, SEIU 775, SEIU 925, SEIU 1199, WFSE, AFL-CIO, WSLC, AFL-CIO, WSAJ, WA & Northern Idaho 

District Council of Laborers PAC, New Direction PAC, Nick Hanauer, and Tom Steyer.  

These pledges must be reported immediately on an amended C4 for the time period in which they were 

received.  

Miscellaneous 

I believe that Dhingra has systematically misreported the date for multiple contributions, expenditures, 

in-kind contributions and debt. This is a violation of state law. The PDC should pay particular attention to 

items that the Dhingra campaign reports on the 31st or 30st of each month. As an example, please note 

the campaign’s listing of “3/31/2017” as the date debt was incurred by Dhingra to Katherine Bobman 

Consulting for rental of the Old Redmond Schoolhouse Community Center.  

In reality, as you can clearly see from the lease paperwork obtained through a public disclosure request, 

this debt was incurred on 3/7/2017 when Bobman signed the paperwork -- and should have been 

reported as such.  

The misreporting of this expenditure date (in this instance debt is technically an expenditure as defined 

in ​RCW 42.17A​), is a violation of ​RCW 42.17A.235 and .240​ that must be rectified immediately.  

On information and belief, there are other expenditures, in-kind contributions, debts, and pledges that 

Dhingra’s campaign has failed to accurately and timely disclose to the public.  Additionally, there are 

certain expenditures that have not been properly broken down and disclosed to the public.  

6. State law requires that both the treasurer ​and the candidate ​must certify all contribution and 

expenditure reports as correct and accurate. RCW 42.17A.235 (7).  

On information and belief, Manka Dhingra has failed to certify these reports. Instead, Dhingra’s 

electronic signature is being auto-generated on these contribution and expenditure reports by her 

Treasurer Andy Lo, in violation of state law. This practice must cease immediately.  

7. State law requires that the treasurer or candidate preserve books of account, bills, receipts, and all 

other financial records of the campaign or political committee for not less than five calendar years 

following the year during which the transaction occurred. RCW 42.17A.235 (6).  

I have reason to believe that Dhingra and Lo have failed to maintain certain records from the campaign.  

This should be confirmed by issuing a subpoena for her campaign documents.  

This failure to preserve documents (spoliation) constitutes a violation of state law.  

8. State law requires that candidate committees identify any person who alone or in conjunction with 

other persons makes, directs, or authorizes contribution, expenditure, strategic, or policy decisions on 

behalf of the committee as officers on their C-1 form. RCW 42.17A.205, WAC 390-05-245. State law 



further requires that accurate names, addresses, and titles of its officers be included on the 

committee’s C-1. RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c). 

On information and belief, the Dhingra campaign has failed to list several people who make, direct, or 

authorize contributions, expenditures, strategic, or policy decisions on behalf of the committee as 

committee officers, including but not limited to:  

Andy Lo, NWP Consulting, Katherine Bobman Consulting, Dillon Gilbert, Louise O’Rourke, Harjit Singh 

and Adam Bartz.  

9.  State law prohibits expenditures from being made or incurred by any candidate committee unless 

authorized by the person or persons named on the committee's C-1 registration form. RCW 

42.17A.425.  

On information and belief, unlisted officers made numerous unauthorized expenditures on behalf of 

Dhingra, despite not being listed on the committee’s C-1 registration form.  These unlisted officers 

include, but are not limited to: Andy Lo, NWP Consulting, Katherine Bobman Consulting, Dillon Gilbert, 

Louise O’Rourke, and Harjit Singh. 

This constitutes a violation of state law that must be rectified immediately.  

10. State law requires that candidates file a personal statement of financial affairs. RCW 42.17A.700. 

State law further requires that candidates disclose financial payments received by the entities they 

serve on.  

On information and belief, Dhingra has failed to include payments received by NAMI Eastside from the 

State of Washington, payments received by NAMI Eastside from other government agencies of $12,000 

or more, and payments received by NAMI Eastside from other entities of $12,000 or more. 

It is not uncommon for NAMI chapters to receive large grants (in excess of $12,000) from various 

governmental entities, wealthy individual donors, or other NAMI entities. Dhingra must immediately 

disclose this information if applicable.  

11. State law requires that candidates file a personal statement of financial affairs. RCW 42.17A.700. 

State law further requires that candidates accurately break down the stocks and other assets held in 

financial accounts that they have control over. WAC 390-24-010. 

Manka Dhingra listed ownership of various brokerages and retirement accounts as financial assets on 

her F1 statement, as required by law. However, Dhingra failed to properly itemize the stocks and other 

investments held in her Morgan Stanley, Fidelity, Ameritrade, Vanguard, and Financial Reserve 

brokerage accounts as well as her T-Rowe Price and Charles Schwab retirement accounts.  This failure to 

breakdown investments for public disclosure is a violation of state law, and must be rectified 

immediately by an amended F1 statement. Dhingra may have invested in certain stocks that would pose 

a conflict of interest with her official position if she is elected to the Washington State Senate.  

On information and belief, there may be other investments/assets that Dhingra has failed to accurately 



disclose.  

The PDC should investigate the possibility that Manka Dhingra committed the above violations 

maliciously, which would be a class C felony per ​RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c)​. If the PDC determines that is 

the case, they should refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution 

immediately.  

I have reason to believe there are other provisions of​ RCW 42.17A​ that have been violated, or are being 

violated by Dhingra’s campaign. The PDC and AG’s office should conduct a thorough review of Dhingra’s 

campaign to identify all violations.  

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.  

 

Best Regards, 

 

Glen Morgan 

 





























Unreported Dhingra in-kind
contribution of  pizza, napkins, plates.

Note napkins and paper plates.
Also note pizza crust which is
evidence of expenditure for
pizza.



Note Dhingra’s confirmation
that there will be pizza (both
cheese and pepperoni) and chips
available at the event.



Unreported Dhingra in-kind
contribution of  campaign treasurer




